Public Document Pack

Meeting of:
Date:
Time:
Venue:

Health, Schools and Care Overview and
Scrutiny Committee
Thursday, 8th July, 2021
6.00 pm.
Training and Conference Suite, First Floor,
Number One Riverside, Smith Street,
Rochdale, OL16 1XU

Item
No.
1

AGENDA

Page No

Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence.

2

Minutes

3-4

To consider the minutes of the meeting of the Health Overview and
Scrutiny Committee held on 18 February 2021.
2

Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work
Programme 2021/2022
To consider the Committee’s Work Programme for 2021/2022

3

Declarations of Interest
Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

4

Urgent Items of Business
To determine whether there are any additional items of business
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

5

Locality Construct Update
Director of Commissioning to provide a presentation

5-7

6

Adult, Children & Public Health Directorate Plans 2020-21:
Quarter 4 Performance Update
To consider the quarter 4 updates from 2020/21

7

Exclusion of Press and Public
To consider that the press and public be excluded from the remaining
part of the meeting pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that discussions may involve the
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the provisions of
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public
interest would not be served in publishing the information.

8

Link4Life Partnership Agreement Update and Contract Extension
Assistant Director (Commissioning) to report.

Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members
Councillor Patricia Mary Dale
Councillor Irene Davidson
Councillor Ray Dutton
Councillor Janet Emsley
Councillor Iram Faisal
Councillor James Gartside
Councillor John Hartley
Councillor Kieran Heakin
John Mcgrath
Councillor Amna Mir
Councillor Billy Sheerin
Councillor Patricia Sullivan
For more information about this meeting, please contact
Peter Thompson
Committees and Constitutional Services
Rochdale Borough Council
Telephone – 01706 924715
E –mail – peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk

8 - 38

Agenda
ItemPack
2
Public
Document
HEALTH, SCHOOLS AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING
Thursday, 18th February 2021
PRESENT: Councillor Dutton (in the Chair); Councillors Sultan Ali, Dale,
Davidson, Gartside, Hartley, Massey and Sullivan and Mr. J. McGrath (Coopted Member).
OFFICERS: J. Hallsall (Assistant Director – Children’s Services Directorate),
T. Harrison (Assistant Director (Adult Care Services Directorate), F. Davies
(Children’s Services Directorate) and P. Thompson (Resources Directorate).
51

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors McCarthy and Susan
Smith and K. Jones (HealthWatch Rochdale).

52

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interests.

53

MINUTES
Resolved:
That the Minutes held 19th November be approved as a correct record.

54

1ST & 2ND QUARTER SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS
The Directors of Children’s Services and Adult Services presented a report
that provided Members with a summary of Adult and Children’s Social Care
complaints received during the first and second quarter periods of 2020/2021
(April – September 2020).
Social care complaints were subject to a statutory reporting framework which
were scrutinised by the Care Quality Commission. The Council’s Customer
Feedback Team had extracted and reported on the information recorded for
social care services during the study period, including the number of
complaints received at each stage of the process, the numbers of complaints
that were investigated and responded to within the permitted timescale and
the numbers that were upheld.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.

55

ADULT, CHILDREN & PUBLIC HEALTH DIRECTORATE PLANS 2020-21:
QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE UPDATE
The Committee scrutinised a report detailing progress during the third quarter
2020/2021 (1st October – 31st December) towards the achievement of the
targets contained in the Adult Care Directorate Plan 2020/2021, Children’s
Services Directorate Plan 2020/2021 and Public Health Directorate Plan
2020/2021.

Page 3

Resolved:
That the report be noted.
56

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
Resolved:
That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration
of the following item of business, in accordance with the provisions of Section
100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.
Reason for the Decision:
Should the press and public remain during the debate on the following item,
there may be a disclosure of information that is deemed to be exempt under
Parts 1 and 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

57

ROCHDALE ACADEMY SEN SCHOOL
The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Children’s Services
which advised that in 2019 Rochdale had been awarded one of the new
central government Special Educational Needs (SEN) schools. As part of this
process the Department for Education (DfE), required the Children’s Services
to abide by cost stipulations with regards to delivery of the new school.
To continue further with delivery of the school the DfE required approval from
Rochdale Council for expenditure related to the costs and the approval for
provision of an associated ‘Section 151’ letter to formalise the payment
agreement. This meant that the only alternative to the new SEN school funded
by the DfE, would be a Council funded new school or increased expenditure
on ‘out of borough’ provision.
The Committee was informed that this report had been presented to the
Cabinet at its meeting hon 26th January 2021, where the recommendations
contained therein, were approved. The recommendations had been presented
as to continue further with delivery of the school the DfE required approval the
Council for expenditure related to the costs and the approval for provision of
an associated ‘Section 151’ letter to formalise the payment agreement.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.

Page 4

Agenda Item 2a

HEALTH, SCHOOLS AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Work Programme 2021/2022
The purpose of the Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee is:To be the responsible Committee for the Council’s health scrutiny function (with the
exception of any referrals to the Secretary of State arising from
statutory consultations being referred to Council for determination); for scrutiny of
Health and Wellbeing (including scrutiny of the Health and Wellbeing Board,
particularly with reference to joint commissioning proposals arising between the
Council and the CCG with regard to health and social care arrangements); and for
scrutiny of partnerships or key contractors: (eg Inspired Spaces), Child and Adult
Social Care Services; Early Help and Schools Services; the Borough’s two
Safeguarding Boards and for the overview of the respective Portfolio Holders and
Directors.
a. To respond to consultation by Cabinet and the Health and Wellbeing Board on
relevant policy development proposals.
b. To scrutinise the in-year performance of relevant Council Services,
partnership bodies and other appropriate bodies, in accordance with the
Council’s Performance Management Framework and against approved
Service Plans, where appropriate.
c. To instigate the appropriate action in response to adverse service
performance.
d. To scrutinise inspection reports and associated action plans produced by
external agencies (where appropriate to this Committee).
e. To review and scrutinise executive decisions where appropriate to this
Committee in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, which have been
called-in by Members of the Council.
f. To receive reports, where appropriate, from the Council’s representatives on
outside bodies, and to direct representatives to report to the Council, where
appropriate.
g. To scrutinise Safeguarding arrangements, including consideration of
Safeguarding Boards’ Annual Reports
h. To commission, scope and oversee studies and reviews relating to relevant
Council Services and issues directly affecting the Borough and, where
appropriate, to make recommendations to the Cabinet arising from such
studies and reviews.
i. To consider Directorate Plans in line with Council Policy.
j. To be the Council body identified to receive issues and reports from Health
Watch
k. To consider, as relevant, reports from the Care Quality Commission as part of
the wider health scrutiny considerations.
l. To receive minutes of the joint health scrutiny bodies.

Page 5

8th July 2021
To consider the Committee’s Work
Programme for 2021/22

Work Programme
Call-in/Member items/other referrals
Directorate Plan Updates (4th Quarter
2020/2021)
 Children’s Services
 Adult Care Services
 Public Health Service
Link4Life Partnership Agreement
Update and Contract Extension
Shadow System Board

Performance management and
monitoring

Performance management and
monitoring
Presentation on proposals

9th September 2021
To consider the Committee’s Work
Programme for 2021/22

Work Programme
Call-in/Member items/other referrals
Directorate Plan Updates (1st Quarter
2021/2022)
 Children’s Services
 Adult Care Services
 Public Health Service
Covid-19 (General update on the
impact of Covid-19 in the Borough
and across the Greater Manchester
footprint)
Social Care Complaints and LGO
referrals – 6 monthly update
Schools Outturn report – 2020/2021
Northern Care NHS Alliance –
Update on service provision

Performance management and
monitoring

Scrutiny of performance

Performance management and
monitoring
Performance management and
monitoring
Scrutiny of performance

25th November 2021
Work Programme

To note the Committee’s Work
Programme for 2021/22

Call-in/Member items/other referrals
Adult Care Market Oversight Report -1st
Quarter 2021/222
Pennine Care NHS Trust – Update on
Scrutiny of performance
service provision
Rochdale Borough Safeguarding Boards Scrutiny of performance
for Children and Adults – annual report
2020/2021

Page 6

Link4Life – 6 monthly Performance
Update
Updates from ICB/Systems Board

Performance management and
monitoring
Performance management and
monitoring

24th February 2021
Work Programme
Call-in/Member items/other referrals
SUNRISE Team – Annual Report
2020/2021
Directorate Plan Updates (3rd Quarter
2021/2022)
 Children’s Services
 Adult Care Services
 Public Health Service
Adult Care Market Oversight Report –
3rd Quarter 2021/2022
SEND update
Updates from ICB/Systems Board

Update
Performance monitoring and
management
Performance management and
monitoring

Performance management and
monitoring
Performance monitoring and
management
Performance management and
monitoring

Items to be scheduled:
a. RBC Adoption Service – Annual Report
b. North West Ambulance Service – presentation on service provision for the
Rochdale Borough

Page 7

Agenda Item 6
Report to Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Date of Meeting
Portfolio

Report Author
Public/Private Document

MeetingDateLegal
Cabinet Member for
Getting A Good Start,
Cabinet Member for
Healthy Lives, Cabinet
Member for Social Care
and Ageing Well
Ben Jorgensen

Adult, Children & Public Health Directorate Plans 2020-21:
Quarter 4 Performance Update
Executive Summary
1.

To report progress at the end of Quarter 4 (1st January – 31st March 2021)
towards achievement of the targets contained in the Adult Care Directorate
Plan 2020-21, Children’s Services Directorate Plan 2020-21 and Public
Health Directorate Plan 2020-21.
Recommendation

2.

Members are asked to review the information contained within the report
and the appendices.
Reason for Recommendation

3.

In accordance with the Council’s performance management framework,
progress toward targets contained within Directorate Plans are to be
reported to relevant Overview & Scrutiny Committees at the end of each
quarter.

3.1

The Quarter 4 progress reports for the Adult Care Directorate, Children’s
Services and Public Health Directorate are attached at Appendix 1, 2 and 3
respectively. Actions within each appendix have been colour coded in
accordance with the following criteria:

3.2

Red: Action not fully completed or not on track to be completed by the target
date
Amber: Action not fully completed or not on track to be completed by the
target date due to circumstances outside of the directorate’s control
Green: Action completed by the target date
Purple: Action is not yet due for completion but is currently on track

Page 8

The appendix includes a commentary against actions that are showing red,
amber or purple.
3.3

Please can it be noted to the committee that some directorate plan actions
have been delayed, with some work being paused, due to the unforeseen
impact of the Covid-19 pandemic over the past 12 months. Some actions
may be carried over into the directorate plans for next year where they will
be continued to be monitored until completion.

Key Points for Consideration
4.

Adult Care Directorate Plan 2020-21 Progress

Performance Overview
4.1

62% (8) of the actions included in the Directorate Plan 2020-21 are now
complete. 39% (5) actions are not fully complete and the action due date
has now passed. The chart below shows the overall performance of the
Directorate in meeting its plan targets at the end of Quarter 4.

4.2

The actions that aren’t fully complete and the due dates have passed
(Amber) relate to:
 Clarify and embed delivery of reablement and support service based
on “Good help “ principles
 Implement system improvements in respect of commissioning
information and payments
 The Mental Health Investment Standard is effectively commissioned
across the CCG and the LA.
 Secondary and specialist services for peo
[...]
ogramme. Public health has worked with stakeholders from
across the local system to coordinate and support the programme. This
includes work on supporting operational standards and delivery,
prioritisation, assurance processes, intelligence, communications and
4.21 community engagement.
The action to further develop the next phase of voluntary sector
infrastructure support is ongoing. The upscaling of voluntary sector element
of the whole system prevention offer across all 6 neighbourhoods continues
to take place. The re-profiling of timescales has meant that the upscaling
aim linked to the prevention review will slip into next year. However a large
proportion of the COVID related funding we are receiving is being
channelled through and to the CVS sector in the borough. ICB have agreed
a two year extension to the Action Together contract which has been
formally issued. The service will be heavily involved in developments going
forward and are integral in the COVID response.
4.22 Alternatives Considered
Not applicable

Costs and Budget Summary
5.

None

Risk and Policy Implications
6.

None

Consultation
7.

Not required

Background Papers

Place of Inspection

Page 14

8.

Appendix 1 - Adult Care
Directorate Plan 2020-21 Q4

Number One Riverside, Smith Street,
Rochdale OL16 1XU

Appendix 2 – Children’s
Services Directorate Plan 202021 Q4
Appendix 3 – Public Health
Directorate Plan 2020-21 Q4

For Further Information Contact:

Ben Jorgensen, ,
ben.jorgensen@rochdale.gov.uk

Page 15

Adult Social Care Services Directorate Plan 2020-21
Action Plan

Due Date

AC2001 Support the delivery of integrated neighbourhood working

31 March 2021



Ref.

Due

Status

Name

Status

% Complete

100%
%
Complete

To further develop a partnership approach and work to a set of guiding principles which
31 March 2021

100%
evidence good neighbourhood working
Work is actively in progress with the primary care network. The Pennine cooperative partnership is becoming a “cell” of good help 
[...]
vention review will slip into next year. However a large proportion of the COVID related
funding we are receiving is being channelled through and to the CVS sector in the borough.
PH2009.C

Directorate Plan New. v4_2

Page 6 Of 7

Public Health and Wellbeing Directorate Plan 2020-21
Action Plan

PH2009.D

Due Date

Work with action together to create a two year plan for 20/21-22 to ensure clear strategy for
growth

31 March 2021

Status



% Complete

100%

ICB have agreed a two year extension to the Action Together contract which has been formally issued. The service will be heavily involved in developments going
forward and are integral in the COVID response.

Page 38
Directorate Plan New. v4_2

Page 7 Of 7

Agenda Item 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 61



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH, SCHOOLS AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING 
Thursday, 8 July 2021 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Dutton (Chair) Councillors Dale, Davidson, Faisal, 
James Gartside, Hartley, Heakin, Sheerin and Sullivan 
 
OFFICERS:  T. Harrison (Assistant Director – Commissioning), M. Garraway 
(Committee & Consititution  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr McGrath (co-opted member) 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Emsley 
 

1 MINUTES 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on the 18 February 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 HEALTH, SCHOOLS AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2021/2022 
Consideration was given to the proposed work programme for the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee for 2021/22.   
 
Members were advised that the work programme could be widened should 
there be further items that required consideration by the Committee 
throughout the Municipal year.  Developments in the Locality Construct would 
likely require specific consideration as the governance structure was 
developed. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the work programme be accepted. 
 

4 LOCALITY CONSTRUCT UPDATE 
Consideration was given to a report of the Cabinet Member for Adults and 
Social Care / Director of Commissioning detailing work undertaken to prepare 
for the implementation of the Government paper ‘Integrating Care: Next steps 
to building strong and effective integrated care systems across England” and 
subsequent White Paper published in February 2021. 
 
It was stated that one of the key elements outlined was the “Principle of 
Subsidiarity” which descried the requirement for more functions and resources 
to be devolved from national and regional levels to local systems to ensure:  

 decisions are taken closer to communities 
 collaboration between partners in a place 



 collaboration between providers. 
 
A final proposal for the model in Rochdale was dependent on interaction 
between the Greater Manchester and those of boarding authorities.  n line 
with further guidance and working across Greater Manchester, the North East 
Sector and our Rochdale system the Rochdale Locality Construct has been 
developed with the following three key elements  

 System Board: Responsible for setting the strategic direction for 
the locality and the board this paper seeks to establish in 
shadow form 

 Local Care Organisation Board: Already established bringing 
together provider and commissioner partners from across health 
and care, including the voluntary sector, to deliver services in 
the best way to improve outcomes for the population. 

 Neighbourhoods: Integrating services around local people, 
creating a system of multi-agency professionals from all public 
services working together. Delivery will be person-centred and 
take a proactive and preventative approach, intervening early 
and responding to the person in the context of their community 

 
Four key subgroups would be established to support the Shadow System 
Board to deliver its functions: 

 People and Place Partnership  
 Quality and Safety Committee  
 Finance, Performance and Risk Committee 
 Workforce 

 
Each of the four sub-groups would sit outside formal Council decision making. 
 
Members were requested to consider the proposed governance structure, the 
role of the statutory Health and Wellbeing Board and the impact on delivery of 
services.  
 
RESOLVED 
That the report be noted and updates be provided to future meetings. 
 

5 ADULT, CHILDREN & PUBLIC HEALTH DIRECTORATE PLANS 2020-21: 
QUARTER 4  PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
Consideration was given to a report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services and Education / Cabinet Member for Adult Care and Wellbeing / 
Director of Children’s Services / Director of Commissioning / Director of Public 
Health, which set out progress towards achievement of the targets contained 
in the Adult Care Directorate Plan 2020-21, Children’s Services Directorate 
Plan 2020-21 and Public Health Directorate Plan 2020-21 
 
In considering the Children’s Services Directorate Plan the Committee 
considered the sought clarification on the number of external care placements 
were currently outside the borough.  In relation to home schooled children, 
Members sought clarification on how many were taught by private tuition and 
how that was funded. 



 
RESOLVED 
The report be noted. 
 

6 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
RESOLVED 
That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following five items of business, in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. Reason for 
the resolution Should the press and public remain during debate on these 
three items there may be a disclosure of information that is deemed to be 
exempt under Parts 1 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

7 LINK4LIFE PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT UPDATE AND CONTRACT 
EXTENSION 
Consideration was given to a report of the Cabinet Member for Health and 
Wellbeing / Assistant Director of Commissioning detailing an update on the 
progress being made on the review of the partnership arrangements between 
the Council and Your Trust (formally Link4Life) and to highlight key changes 
and associated risks. 
 
RESOLVED 
That Cabinet be informed that the Health, Schools and Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee support the recommendations contained within the 
submitted report. 
 
 
 
 


